

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD W. COREY, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE
CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HOWARD R. RUBIN
CHARLES H. KNAUSS
SHANNON S. BROOME
ROBERT T. SMITH
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 625-3500

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL*
STUART A.C. DRAKE
JOHN C. O'QUINN
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

March 20, 2014

* Counsel of Record

ADDITIONAL PETITIONERS

Redwood County Minnesota Corn and Soybean Growers; Penny Newman Grain, Inc.; Rex Nederend; Fresno County Farm Bureau; Nisei Farmers League; California Dairy Campaign; Growth Energy; Renewable Fuels Association.

ADDITIONAL RESPONDENTS

Plaintiffs: American Fuels & Petrochemical Manufacturers Association (AFPM); American Trucking Associations; the Center for North American Energy Security; Consumer Energy Alliance. Defendants: Mary D. Nichols; Daniel Sperling; Ken Yeager; Dorene D'Adamo; Barbara Riordan; John R. Balmes; Lydia H. Kennard; Sandra Berg; Ron Roberts; John G. Telles, in his official capacity as member of the California Air Resources Board; Ronald O. Loveridge, in his official capacity as member of the California Air Resources Board; Edmund G. Brown, Jr., in his official capacity as governor of the State Of California; Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General, in her official capacity as attorney general of the State Of California. Intervenor-Defendants: Environmental Defense Fund; Natural Resources Defense Council; Sierra Club; Conservation Law Foundation.

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TIMOTHY JONES
JOHN P. KINSEY
WANGER JONES HELSLEY PC
265 E. River Park Cir., Ste. 310
Fresno, California 93720
(559) 233-4800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. California’s Regulation of Nationwide Carbon Emissions.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ANALYSIS OF DISCRIMINATION DISREGARDS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND CONFLICTS WITH THE APPROACH OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	15
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION ON EXTRATERRITORIALITY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS.....	22
A. Territorial Limitations of State Regulation Are a Bedrock of Our Federalism.	23
B. The Panel Decision Contradicts This Court’s Cases and Those of Other Circuits. ..	25

III.THE PANEL DECISION THREATENS SUBSTANTIAL HARM TO THE NATION'S ECONOMIC UNION, WARRANTING PROMPT REVIEW.	30
CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX CONTENTS

DECISIONS OF THE LOWER COURTS

Ninth Circuit Opinion,
September 18, 2013..... 1a

District Court Order on Summary Adjudication,
December 29, 2011 83a

Ninth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing *En Banc*,
January 22, 2014..... 147a

REGULATIONS AND STATUTES

17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95480 174a

17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95480.1 175a

17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95481 177a

17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95482 180a

17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95484 182a

17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95485 184a

17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95486 187a

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38560 226a

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38560.5 227a

**EXCERPTS OF LCFS RULEMAKING
DOCUMENTS**

CARB, Initial Statement of Reasons
(Mar. 2009) 228a

CARB, Final Statement of Reasons
(Dec. 2009) 234a

Addendum A (Lookup Table Excerpts) 248a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Packers Ass’n v. Indus. Acc. Comm’n</i> , 294 U.S. 532 (1935)	25, 29
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897)	24
<i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> , 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 61 (2013)	28, 30
<i>American Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 437 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	22, 34
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	26
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	passim
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	25, 29
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	passim
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	23, 24

<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority,</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	27, 30
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown,</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	29
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	16, 17, 26
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey,</i> 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	19, 21
<i>Cooper v. McBeath,</i> 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Department of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.,</i> 377 U.S. 341 (1964).....	16
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.,</i> 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	29
<i>Galpin v. Page,</i> 85 U.S. 350 (1873).....	23
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	passim
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma,</i> 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	17
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,</i> 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	36
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	28

<i>McComish v. Bennett</i> , 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>Arizona Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v.</i> <i>Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806, 2816 (2011)	36
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	24
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	26
<i>National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	26, 28, 29
<i>National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Alabama</i> <i>Department of Environmental Management</i> , 910 F.2d 713 (11th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	28, 30
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	23, 24
<i>Oregon Waste System, Inc. v. Department of</i> <i>Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	passim
<i>Oregon-Washington R. & Nav. Co. v. Washington</i> , 270 U.S. 87 (1926).....	20

<i>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n of State of California,</i> 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	25
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	11, 36
<i>Scheidler v. National Org. for Women, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 9 (2006).....	36
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona,</i> 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	24, 32
<i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper,</i> 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	16
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. George,</i> 233 U.S. 354 (1914).....	24, 29
<i>Tennessee v. Lane,</i> 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	36
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	15
<i>Union Refrigerator Transit Co. v. Kentucky,</i> 199 U.S. 194 (1905).....	24
<i>United States v. Crosby,</i> 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 115 (1812)	24, 29
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,</i> 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	17
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3.....	3

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25996	22, 34
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38500	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38560.5	3

Regulations

17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95480	3
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95481	4
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95482	3
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95484	6
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95485	3, 6
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95486	3, 5

Other Authorities

Brief of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) (No. 02-722).....	26, 27
Farrand, M., <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911)	17
Northeast and Mid-Atlantic Low Carbon Fuel Standard, Memorandum of Understanding 1-2 (Dec. 30, 2009).....	8

Oregon House Bill 2186 (2009)	8, 32
Pacific Coast Action Plan on Climate and Energy (Oct. 28, 2013)	9
Washington Executive Order 09-05 (2009)	8, 32
